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LAND USE COMMISSION
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Date Petition, Fee and
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PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(2) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Honolulu , Island of Oahu ,

map number and/or name 0-2, 90mianae to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) agricultural district into a(n) urban district.

Description of property:

Tax Map Key No. 8-6-01-4, 168.32 Acres (See tax map attached)
Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Owner

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

*See attacŒved page 2

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:
** See attached pages 3, 4 and 5.

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

*** See attached page 6

(a)
annenex-

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

e Address:

Telephone:



Tax Nap Key No. 8-6-01-11« Area 130 Acres

*Petitioner's reasons for requesting boundary changes:

(a) Useable portions of the described property are

now designated for civic center use, for a school siter and

for residential development. These uses were designated

under the General Plan of the Waianae District adopted by

the City Council of Honolulu under Ordinance No. 2068;

effective November 13e 1961.

(b) There is a definite need for residential lots in

the growing Waianae Town area. This need is evident because

of the tremendous growth of population in the last decade and

the continuing population growth in the area.

(c) The proposed development is adjacent to an established

urban area and public facilities and utilities are available

or are going to be developed to serve this area. The City

Planning Commission and the City Council have seen fit to

designate the civic center and school site within the bounda-

ries of the described property. A sewer treatment plant is

designated for another parcel of land owned by petitioners

adjacent to the described property. The sewage treatment

plant has a capacity which contemplates the inclusion of the

described property as an area to be served.

(d) Petitioners at great expense have had thorough

engineering surveys and plans made for the development of the

described area. Such plans call for integrated development

with portions of land described in as Tax Map Key No. 8-6-01-4,
area 168.32 acrest which is the parcel covered under separate

petition to your Honorable Body.
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** Attached hereto is evidence in support of the following

statement:

"The subject property is needed for a use other than

Ebat for which €he district in which it is located is classiñed."

(a) A map showing the General Plan of the District of

Waianae, as adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 2068,

November 13, 1961, is attached hereto. Said General Plan

designates portions of the subject property for:

1. Residential use
2. Civic center
3. School site

The need for such specific uses was clearly established

by the City Planning Commission and the City Council after

exhaustive studies and innumerable public hearings.

(b) Such need is established on the basis of population

projections for the next twenty years, ranging from 30,000 to

50,000. The population projections are based on the trends of

development of the Waianae-Makaha area into resort area. The

Visitor Destination Study prepared for the Hawaii State Planning

Office in 1960 by Bartholomew and Associates and Belt, Collins

and Associates, Limited, designates the Waianae Resort Area as

a prime area for such development. A quotation from such study
is as follows:

"This section of the Island of Odhu has been
characterized by an extremely rapid rate of growth
over the past few years, caused by such factors as the
increased military activity in the area and the announce-
ment of comprehensive development plans by private
concerns for industrial and residential activiths.
Added to these economic factors has been the natural
attractiveness of the Waianae area, with a resulting
growth rate exceeded onlyly the Koolaupoko District
on the windward side of the Island ---."

"The principal assets of the Waianae area is its
extremely favorable climate warm and dry throughout
most of the year. Additionally, it has some of the
finest scenery on the Island of Oahu and is adjacent to
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the Kauai Channel which contains some of the best
fishing grounds in the Hawaiian Island for shore
trolling and deep sea fishing." VISITOR DESTINATION
AREAS IN HKWAII, An Action Program For Development,
Part 3, First Stage Plans for Public Emprovements,
Pages 26-27.

(c) Contemplated public projects along the Waianae

coast will accelerate the population growth of said area.

Some of the developments planned arer

(1) The Pokai Bay marina, with an eventual capacity

of 600 small crafts. The plans for this project

will be drawn during this fiscal year and construction

should commence sometime next year.

(2) The Kaena Point road which will provide a much

desired route towards Mokuleia and open the way for
development in the area.

(3) The widening of Farrington Highway, along the

coast.

(4) The completion of the water system beyond Makaha.

(d) Contemplated private construction in the Leeward

area.
(e) Expressed interest and desires by many residents

and prospective residents of Waianae to purchase lots and

homes in the described area since the designation of the

school site and the civic center site by the City Planning

Commission and the City Council.

(f) Study of Sunn, Low, Tom & Harar Inc. for the

development of Waianae Industrial Area which is submitted

as evidence to another petition of petitioners. Said report

recommends that the described property be developed for

residential use and provides the preliminary estimates of

the costs of such development.

-4-



*** Attached hereto is evidence in support of the following

statement:
"(b) Conditions and trends of development have so

changed since adoption of the present classification,

that the present classification is unreasonable."
For the reasons stated above in this petition and the

evidence submitted to show that the subject property is

needed for a use other than that for which it is classified,

we believe that the continuance of the present classification

is unreasonable.

-5-
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Date Petition and Fee received
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LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation arve: / /GUI

Honolulu, Hawaii
Date Petition, Fee and

County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC gyg 2, /. 2

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Honolulu , Island of ombn ,

map number and/or name gem __ _ _

to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) agri cultura l district into a(n) urban district.

Description of property:

Tax Map Key: 8-6-01-11 , 130 Acres (see tax map attached)
Fetitioner's interest in subject property:

Owner

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:
* See attached page 2

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:
** See attached pages 3 and 4

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

*** See attached page 5
(a) amvir.wararwomrYores&&wYmwyntmpmaistarmerwwwmsranrarrwwbtwerarrsettrar

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature(

Address:

Telephone:



Tax Map Key No. 8-6-01-4, Area 169 Acres

*Petitioner's reasons for requesting boundary changes:

(a) Useable portions of the described property are now

planned for light industrial user industrial and residential

use, and sewage treatment plant. These uses were designated

under the General Plan of the Waianae District adopted by the

City Council of Honolulu under Ordinance No. 2068, effective

November 13, 1961.

(b) There is a definite need for the uses mentioned in

(a) above because of the tremendous growth of population in

the last decade and the continuing population growth in the

area.

(c) The described area in which development is planned

in accordance to the designated uses is adjacent to or in an

established urban area. Public facilities and utilities are

available or are going to be constructed to serve this area.

The City and County has designated a portion of the petitioners'

land for the construction of sewer treatment facilities, which

are designed to also serve the described area.

(d) Petitioners at great expense have had thorough

engineering surveys and plans made for the development of

the described area. Such plans call for integrated development

with portions of land which was excluded from the present

established district by your Land Use Commission and with

land described as Tax Map Key No. 8-6-01-11, area 130 acres,

which said land is the object of another petition filed by

petitioners.

-2-



** Attached hereto is evidence in support of the following

statement:

"The subject property is needed for a use other than

that for which the district in which it is located is classified."

(a) A map showing the General Plan of the District of

Waianaer as adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 2068,

November 13, 1961, is attached hereto. Said General Plan

designates portions of the subject property for:

1. Industrial use
2. Light industrial use
3. Sewer treatment plant site
4. Residential use

The portions of the described property which are included

within the temporary district boundary established by your

Honorable Body are designated for residential use and indus-
trial use under said Ordinance 2068.

The need for such specific uses was clearly established

by the City Planning Commission and the City Council after

exhaustive studies and innumerable public hearings.

(b) Such need is established on the basis of population

projections for the next twenty years, ranging from 30,000 to

50,000. The population projections are based on the trends of

development of the Waianae-Makaha area into resort area. The

Visitor Destination Study prepared for the Hawaii State Planning

Office in 1960 by Bartholomew and Associates and Belt, Collins

and Associates, Limited, designates the Waianae Resort Area as

a prime area for such development. A quotation from such study

is as follows:

"This section of the Island of Oahu has been
characterized by an extremely rapid rate of growth
over the past few years, caused by such factors as the
increased military activity in the area and the announce-
ment of comprehensive development plans by private
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concerns for industrial and residential activities.
Added to these economic factors has been the natural
attractiveness of the Waianae area, with a resulting
growth rate exceeded only by the Koolaupoko District
on the windward side of the Island ---."

"The principal assets of the Waianae area is its
extremely favorable climate warm and dry throughout
most of Eae year. Additionally, it has some of the
finest scenery on the Island of Oahu and is adjacent to
the Kauai Channel which contains some of the best
fishing grounds in the Hawaiian Island for shore
trolling and deep sea fishing." VISITOR DESTINATION
AREAS IN HKWAIIr An Action Program For Development,
Part 3, First Stage Plans for Public Improvements,
Pages 26-27.

With the projected population growth in this area, and

with the nearest industrial area established at Barber's Point

(except for the Kaiser's Permanente Cement area and another
area used for quarrying limestone) there is need of an area

for industries to bestablished, especially the service type

industries. The study of Sunn, Low, Tom & Harar Inc. mentioned

below covers the subject matter in greater detail.

(c) Contemplated public projects along the Waianae

coast will accelerate the population growth of said area.
Some of the developments planned are:

(1) The Pokai Bay marinar with an eventual capacity
of 600 small crafts. The plans for this project

will be drawn during this fiscal year and construction

should commence sometime next year.
(2) The Kaena Point road which will provide a much

desired route towards Mokuleia and open the weg for

development inthe area.

(3) The widening of Farrington Highway, along the

coast.

(4) The completion of the water system beyond Makaha.
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(d) Contemplated private construction in the Leeward

area.

(e) Expressed interest and desires by many residents,

prospective residents, businessmen and others to purchase or

lease industrial lots in the described area since the designa-
tion of the area for industrial use by the City Planning

Commission and the City Council.

(f) Study of Sunn, Lowr Tom & Hara, Inc. for the
development of Waianae Industrial Area whic:h is herewith

submitted as evidence. Said report recommends that the des-

cribed property be developed for industrial use and provides the

preliminary estimates of the costs of such development.

(g) The recommendations of the consultants to the Planning

Department, City and County of Honolulu, who under the Urban

Planning Grant Contract made a study of land uses and submitted

a report entitled "General Plan For Urban and Urbanizing Areas."

The recommendation of said consultants was that the entire area

be set aside for industrial use and development.

-5-



*** Attached hereto is evidence in support of the following

statement:
"(b) Conditions and trends of development have so

changed since adoption of the present classification,

that the present classification is unreasonable."
For the reasons stated above in this petition and the

evidence submitted to show that Ehe subject property is

needed for a use other than that for which it is classified,

we believe that the continuance of the present classification

is unreasonable.
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ITINERARY FOR LAND USE COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARINGS

AUGUST 2, 1962

THURSDAY - AUGUST 2

10:00 A.M. PUBLIC HEARING - Oahu

1:10 P.M. Leave Honolulu - TPA, F1t. 792

1:47 P.M. Arrive Maui - TPA, Flt. 792

Transportation to be provided by Robert Ohata

INSPECTION of Maui items

8:00 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING - Wailuku (Board Chambers)

Return left open - Commissioners staying over for
Maui Conference - 8/3, 4 & 5

Following making trip:

Chairman Bryan E. H. Cook
E. Kanemoto F. Lombardi
Y. Ige
S. Friel R. Darnell
W. Gregg Y. Shigezawa
F. Sunn W. Mullahey
R. Williams A. Kai



AMENDMENT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER APPLICATION FOR

TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

CHANGE WITHIN THE COUNTY OF

HONOLULU, BEFORE THE LAND USE

COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the Land Use Com-

mission of the State of Hawaii in the Hearing Room of the Land Use Commission,

2nd Floor, 426 Queen Street, Oahu, on August 2, 1962 at 10:00 A.M. or as soon

thereafter as those interested may be heard, to consider the application for

Temporary District Boundary Change within the County of Honolulu as provided

for in Section 6, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1962. Temporary District

Boundary Change application to be heard is:

PETITIONER TAX MAP KEY PERMISSION REQUESTED

/Waianae Associates 8-6-01: 4 & 11 Change from Agricultural dis-
trict to Urban district classi-
fication.

Yamaguchi Et. A1. 8-7-09-1 Change from Agricultural dis-
trict to Urban district classi-
fication.

Kido, M. Et. A1. 5-4-04-4,5,7 Change from Agricultural dis-
trict to Urban district classi-
fication.

Maps showing the area under consideration for Temporary District Boundary Change

and copies of the rules and regulations governing the application for Temporary

District Boundary Change are on file in the offices of the Honolulu Planning

Commission and the Land Use Commission and are open to the public for inspection

during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above Temporary District Boundary

applications may be filed with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu,

Hawaii, before the date of public hearing, or submitted in person at the time

of the public hearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. Bryan, Chairman
E.C,BRYAN

R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer
R. J. DAHiELL

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border)
(To appear on 6/10/62 )

(HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN )

(HONOLULU ADVERTISER )
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Refer to
MW91) (1969) I

Octobeir 10, 1962

0C

Mr. R. J. Tarnell
O¡yExecutive Offteer

Land Obe Commleelom
426 Queen 3treet
Nooolula 13, Hawatt

Dear Sir:

Tour eammunteetton of October 8, 1962 encloeing copies ofpetition for Temporary District Foundary Obange and a copy of SpecialPermit granted by the land the Commission: (1) gisen Ymmarmht, et al •A(T) 62.A; (2) mianne Assoetates - A(T) 62-3; and (3) ConsolidatedAmusement Co., Ltd. - SP(T) 62-18, was referred to the Committee onPublie Works at yestentay's meeting.

Respeet.fally,

CTTY COUNCIL '

ET
EMPEROR A. SAMAPI
City Clark

art



LUC File A(T)- 62-3

Petitioner: Waianae Associates County Honolgly

Date petition and fee
received from County
with recotmendation: 6-20-62

Suspense date for LUC action:

Publication of hearings

Da_t;es Newspaper

7-10- HONOLULU STAR BULLETIN

7-10-62 HONOLULU 8DVERTISER

Hearings

Place(s)

6-14-62 City Hall Annex City Plan. Comm,

9-2 Land Use Comm. LUC
Bearing koom

Actions

Actions ,BI

7-16-62 staff inspection: Darnell, Mullahey & Kim

7-24-62 staff & commission inspect.



STATE OF HANAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

September 36, IBM

Watamme Assestasas

team 44
1019 Smith Beseet

assetata, m....se

Dear Sir:

With reference to your petition $·¾ Eile AO) Ñ•$1 to reclassify that property

described as first ahistem Ms W1, from a temporaryAgrisateural District

to a **EY District , may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in

Street, Bemolata,ma.mit , at 10sW s.a., Augues 2, 10M
.

Notice of the hearing appeared in the ammets.t' Star*Balletta
, on

10. 1962
;

and in the Esastate Misar
, on JW 10, 19A

The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in

$tseet, Maastela
, beginning at osa e.=-, 19. 19

,

amended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:

se plass a the tempenser sahan asseries shas paratas et the subjesswepesw¯¾etesme me* er me patt er m
rassmee¯än Ta mazzutta,

betas the tami et gemorally less thms AR is stepe.

ma g...•••a•• ekshe property deessited in the pettstaa semaine sa
the resperary agrsematural saserset.

Very truly yours

R . J . DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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COUNCILMEN RON BENNETT
MASATO DO¡ Aemnistrative Assistant

Chairunan & Preseding Officer
TELEPHONE:684161

ERNEST N.HEEN
va.-ca.annan

WATSUOTAKABUKl
noor Leader

CLESSON Y. CHiKASUYe CITY COUNCILRICHARD M.KAGEYAMA
/ HEAMAN G. P. LEMKE CITY AND NTY OF RULUWILLIAM K.AMONA

Distuct A HONOLULU 13, MAWAll
YOSHIRO NAKAMURA •

Destrict B

BEN F.KAITO
District C

August 1, 1962

Mrs R J Dernell
Executive Officer
Land Um artuelon
State of Hawaii
426 Que•r Street
Bonoloi-, Rawail

Dear Sir:

In response f your submission of the petitions of Walanae
Associaten, M Kido, et al., and E. Yamaguchi for meendment
of temporary 42etrict boundaries, I have been directed by
the City conicil to tranentit to you the followingi

1, Th• City Council suppor•s the petitions of
We w Associates and of M. Kido, et al.
imowach as their requests are in conformity
with the General Pla, adopted by the city
Counc1L e

? The City Council has deferred action on any
reconunendation on the petition of E. Yamaguchi
for farther study

Yours very truly,

MASATO DOI
Chairaan & Presiding Officer

R'©©l60
AUG 2 182

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION



0 cue
NEAL 5. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION

GEORGE F. CENTElO, CHAIRMAN
MAYOR THOMAS N. YAMABE, II, VICE-CHAIRMAN

r FRANK W. HusTACEe WILLIAM R. NORWOOD
CYRIL W. LEMMON
BUDGET DIRECTOR, Ex•0FFIC[O
MANAGING DIRECTOR, EX•OFFICIO

ZONINGBOARDOFAPPEALS
R. GIBBON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C, H. CHUN.HOON, VICE•CHAIRMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ¿"°ND K KOMETANI

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FREDERICK K. F. LEE

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX
HONOLeULU , HAW

JUN 20 1962

Land Use Commission Stateof Hawaii
State of Hawaii LAND USE COAMAISSK>N
426 So. Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: Petition for Amendment to Temporary
District Boundary
Waianae - mauka side of Farrington Hwy.,
in and around former Gaspro Quarry area
Tax Map Key: 8-6-01: 4 & 11
Applicant: Waianae Associates
By: Sakae Takahashi, attorney

Petitions for amendment of the temporary district boundaries
in the County of Honolulu, Island of Oahu, Map No. 0-2, Waianae,
by deleting a portion of the agricultural district from agricul-
tural zoning and redesignating the deleted portion as an urban
district, have been received by the Planning Commission. The
area consists of 298 acres, covered by Tax Map Key 8-6-01: 4 and
11. The Planning Commission received the petitions on April 30,
1962.

After a review of the petition, the Commission recommends
thgt çhe agricultural district boundarv be amended to conform to
the reque,st in the petitions to your gonorable Body. The Planning
Commission feels that this area has been general planned prior to
the adoption of the Land Use boundaries and the owner should be
afforded an opportunity to develop his lands at this time.



Land Use Commission -2- June 14, 1962

Inasmuch as the owner requests that the area be developed in
accordance with the General Plan, the Commission feels that
planned and orderly development such as this should be
encouraged.

Very truly yours,
i

PLANNING COMMISSION

By
'Frederick K. F. Lee
Planning Director

FKFL:da

Encls - Petitions (2)
Checks - $50.00 (2)



COUNCILMEN: EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masato Dol, Chairman & Presiding Officer City Clerk
Ernest N. Heen, Vice-Chairman
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader

CIesson Y. Chlkasuye c
Richard M. Kageyama
Herman C. P. Lemke ROÎOT ÈO
William K. Amona-District A M-684 (1962)Yoshiro Nakamura-District B

Ben F. Kalto-District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

July 25, 1962 JUL 2 6 1962

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
State of HaWaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer

Dear Sir:

At yesterday's meeting, upon the recommendation of the Committee
of the Whole, your communication dated July 9, 1962, requesting the
City's recommendation on a petition from Mr. Sakae Takahashi on
behalf of Waianae Associates, for change in temporary district
boundary from an Agricultural district to an Urban district designa-
tion, was received and filed.

Respectfully yours,

CITY COUNCIL

By
EMPEROR A . HANAPI

City Clerk

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Garbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.
Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Dol, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Lemke, Chairman; Ciesson Y. Chikasuye, Vice-Chairman; William K.Amona, Member; Masato Dol, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



COUNCILMEN: EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masato Dol, Chairman & Presiding Officer City Clerk
Ernest N. Heen, Vice-Chairman
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader

CIesson Y. Chikasuye
Richard M. Kageyama
Herman C. P. Lemke

William K. Amona-District A '
Yoshiro Nakamura-District B

M-684 (1902}
Ben F. Kaito-District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

Aly 18, 1962

Mr. R. J. Barnell
Executive Officer
Iand Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Sir:

Your communication of Aly 9, 1962 requesting resommendation regard-
ing a petition for change in Temporary District Boundary from an Agricul-
tural district to an Urban district designation made by Mr. Sakae Takahashi
on behalf of Waianae Associates, and enclosing a copy of the application
and supporting data submitted by the petitioner, was ref erred to the Com-

mittee of the Whole at yesterday's meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

CITY COUlOIL

EMPEROR A. HANAPI
City Clerk

ert

R'© "Y=0
JUL 19 M2
State of Hawaii

IAND USE COMMISSION

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Garbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.

Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Dol, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Lemke, Chairman; Clesson Y. Chikasuye, Vice-Chairman; William K.Amona, Member; Masato Dol, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



Ref. No. LUC 69

July 9, 1962

The Honorehle Meal S. SleisA011. Hipst
and the honorableMembers of the City Comasil
Cit y and County of Romaista
Ennelulu Hele
Honolulu, Bewaii

Gentlement

I have been requested by the Land gee Cuanission to ebrata your reseminandaties
regarding a petition for chaage in Temporary Bistrist Boundary fra en Agrt•
cultural district to as Urban district designation made by Mr. Sakse Takakaaht
om behalf of Watanee Associates. We have already received a recomendation
for approval from your City Planning Gemission. Englosed is a copy of the
appliestian and supporting data submitted by the petichemer.

ser witta •B- and eamente should be in our hands prior to
the heartas, which has been set £or 8:00 p.m., July 24, 1962, la the
usaring seen o£ the Land was semission, 2nd rieer. 426 Queen street.

Tory troly years,

R. J. DiaWRJ.
Emesattwa Offiset

w..t an.....
WMrak



Bef. Me. LW 73

July 10, 19M

ms Att Ommissimasse

fama B. J. Bassett, aussative Ottieer

smeners samente et messass and asernes ear anty and empse ten

it hoe basems assesseurto the date et e tiald offiser gebite hearing
im Stie (der Bisand 8. T. Aks e i se $peetal femmit applienstem) team
tres p.a., amay as se tse p.m.. Ausses a se as atte assersas eense asema
and se massa se date et as = ase essmaansen's patte heerms la ammetate
(see astmee assestates' portates der distries tomadasy names esemagrsemiserat
se Unten) team ism p.m., amir M te 10aW s.a., Angest 3 (i.and See a....a-e..
amarsas asen). ase se bases ame asser aumentsatsensaa n.a.... asymm.

as ses... ser as shamese to ase ausses et heeres ansa as sism as tasse se
days esser se hearses, asessoas se abe --•-••- seemedness ass. *ssa
superesses as sesens ta aan 157. an asesstaa, seessus et hearsage er
Jaty 23 mi M, es origiantly *••-a, poesi emeessise dittiesities is
aebias .

as so-asettes et as aske meessas atteus me •-a-*- se and ese aessasemet
teams se as assade (ame sa ammute, and me saber sa Lustmatet).

Asseedsamty, as asaamedashemale se ogsamed me pour same ame appasset.

A&eanamana
asasa
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SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS AND HEARINGS FOR JULY AND AUGUST 1962

July 24, 1962 2:00 p.m. LUC meeting re Changes in Regulations.

4:00 p.m. Inspection: M. Kido petition, Agricultural
to Urban, Hauula

8:00 p.m. HB&A progress report re 701 project

July 25 8:00 a.m Inspections: Yamaguchi et.al. petition,
Agricultural to Urban, Lualualei; and
Waianae Associates' petition, Agricultural
to Urban, Waianae.

August 1 1:00 p.m. Field officer public hearing, District
Court Room, Hilo; re: Edward S. T. Ching
application for Special Permit for drive-
in restaurant, service station and accessory
uses, Pahoa.

August 2 10:00 a.m. LUC public hearing, LUC hearing room,
Honolulu, re Kido petition, Yamaguchi
petition, Waianae Associates' petition;
and receive field officer recommendation
re: Ching's Pahoa application.

(Afternoon of August 2: Fly to Maui, inspect J. Kurasaki application for Special
Permit for restaurant operation, Waiehu: and inspect
East Maui Irrigation petition for district boundary
change from Conservation to Agricultural.

August 2 8:00 p.m. LUC public hearing, Board of Supervisors'
Chambers, Wailuku, re Kurasaki application,
East Maui Irrigation Company petition;
Frank Munoz petition for district boundary
change from Agricultural to Urban, Pukalani·
and Loyalty Enterprises petition for district
boundary change from Agricultural to Urban,
Wailea.

August 3 and 4 Conference of Planning Commissioners and
Directors, Wailuku Hotel, Wailuku, Maui.

August 21 to 2:00 p.m. Land Use Commission meeting.
August 22 Noon



STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEARCH

HONOLULU, HAWAII

MEMORANDUM

7-11-62
Date

To Waianae Associates file

From *

Mi notifiention of ctaff inapcetion

Mr. Sakae Takahashi of Waianae Assocaiates was notified by phone today

of the scheduled staff inspection trip. 7-16-62
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Leo Bernstein, M.D., M.P.R.

August 1, 1962 o

To: Executive Officer, EnvironmentalBealth Division
(Thru Chief, Esalth Engineering Branch)

From: Supervisor, Air Sanitation Section

Subject: Survey of Land for Land Use Commission, Tax Map Esy 8•6-01,
Farcels 4 and 11

1. Limited surface mining of limestone is presently being conducted on
portions of parcel 4 and the adjotains parcel. From previous dig-
ging and blasting operations the quarry pit is coated with fine
limestone dust and mejor construction activities in this area vill
cause the dust to become airborae.

2. The parcels involved in this study are located upwind of the lime-
stone quarry and crushers so under normal trade wind conditions dust
exposure will be minimal. During periods of southerly winds the
dust discharge will be transported towards parcel 4 and the
immediate area. However, because of the reduced operation of this
quarry the dust problem should not be a major factor.

3. The enjor source of limestone dust in the Lualualei and Naaskuli
areas is vehicular traf fic on unpaved limestone roadways.

Robert 8. Mekomoto
REN/yk
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Honolulu, Hawaii

August l, 1962

To: Ghief, Sanitation Branch
(Thru Supervisor, Central Section)

From: Area Sanitarian

Subjects Land Use Commission's Request for Survey of Vacant Lands in Waianae
(Tax Map Keys 8-6-01 parcels 4 and ll)

1. The following factors were noted in this inspections

a. Drainage - Surface drainage appears to be adequate, except
for the areg in the coral pits of GASPRO quarry.

b. Sewaze Disooaal - Subsoil formation of these parcela is hard,
solid coral, except for portions of parcel 11 which consist of
mixtures of silty clay and porous coral. Parcel 4 is locat.ed
adjacent to a severed subdivision develog by E. F. Fitssimmons.

c. Character of Surroundine Areas - A large commercial dairy
(Sparky Ferreira's Dairy) is located on the east side (# mile)
of parcel 4, Leveral large farna (hog and dairy) are located
east of parcel ll.

d. Present Sqage - These lande are presently used for grazing
purposes (cattle ranching).

e. Water Suvoly - Potable water supply is provided by both
Capital Investment Company and the Board of Water Supply.

Tsutomu Kubota
TKamk
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amt. No. LUC 166

september 10, 1962

Esimme Assestates
asom 404
1019 amith street
Maastuus, Neusti

Assematant Mr. Sakaa T• i
Giotte-eas

Sie Land Use Oemmtestem et the stete et Benett will bold a asettag to Nemoluto
em September 19, 1962, to the Saaring Mose of the Lad Bee Co-miestem, 2nd
fleer, 486 Omeen Street, directly fo11ewing e publie heartag shieh is ut•d
ier $s00 p.m.

As the AS•dey wetting period etter puhtte hearing, pemeerthed by SECTION 2,
Sea. 6. Aet IST. sLil have espired, péus gettalem fes ebange of tengeresydistrist benedemy has been ptesed en the - *a agenda der omsidesatten
et abie meettags and Biasi astiam any be tahme at that time.

Wasy asuty poems,

5. J. ImiMILL
BMWIW 0583855



Ret. No. LUC 128

Angast 16, 1962

Watanae Assoetates
Room 404
1019 Smith Street
Bonolulu, Bausti

Accentico: Mr. Miroceekt Samamete

This istter is to inform you of the meettag te be held by the Land See
Commission et 12:00 ases, Angast 21, 1962 in ges maartag teem, Seoemd
Floor, 426 Queen Seseet, Bonelsla, Rousti et aktsh cias your petitten
for change of temporary districe ha-anwy trem Agricultural to Urban
classificatten at Watansa, Oahu, will be discussed by the e»=-*••••••.

Altheu¢ year presemos is not reestree, yee are cordtally towited ceattend the meeting.

Sincerely,

R. J. BARMELL
SEMOUt1VB WFT 55

RJD: ph
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Ret. No. LUC 87

July 13, 1962

Waianae Associates
Room 404
1019 Beith Street
Bonolule, Namit

Attentient Mr. Eskee T-bah-hi

Gentlement

this is to infom you of a public hearing es11ed by the Land Use Co-ission
of the State of Hawait om August 2, 1962 at 10:00 a.m. in the Mearing Room

of the Land Use Commission, 2nd Fleer, 426 Queen Street, Benelulu, Bausti.
Tour petition for Temporary District Boundary change will be heard at
that time.

Publicattaa of Legal Motice of hearing appeared in the Bemolu1e Star•Bulletin
and the HonolatuAdvertiser en July 10, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R.J. MaxMELL
EBetuti?S ÔžÊitor

WM:ak
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LAND USE COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

LUC Hearing Room

Honolulu, Hawaii

10:00 A.M. • August 2, 1962

Compissioners Edward C. Bryan
Present: Stanley C. Friel

Wayne Gregg
Edward Kanemoto
Franklin Y. K. Sunn
Roger T. Williams

gb_ggggi Yuichi 18e

Ex-Officio Members
gresent:

Abgen_g¿ Frank Lambardi
E. H. Cook

Sta£g R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer (XO)
Yoshio Shigezawa, Le8al Counsel
W. M. Mullahey, Field Officer
Philip Chun, Department of Plannin8

and Research
Alberta Kai

Chairman Bryan called the public hearing to order and invoked divine aid that the
Commissioners may give consideration in matters before them with a mind toward
fairness and justice to the citizens of the State.

The Chairman announced that this public hearing was being held in accordance with
notices published in the Honolulu Advertiser and Star Bulletin, July 10, 1962. The
matters for consideration are the petition of Waianae Associates; of Yamaguchi et
al; and of M. Kido et al; all petitions for change from Agricultural to Urban
district classification.
After an affirmative answer from the KO that City Planning Commission and City
Council had been notified of the hearing by letter, the Chairman requested that the
letters and legal notices be made a part of the record.

Chairman Bryan stated that each applicant, interested person or a8ency would be
Siven an opportunity to be heard and ask questions. Technical rules of evidence
would not apply and everyone would confine any testimony to the matter in question.
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Members of the Land Use Commission staff or anyone speaking in support of or in
opposition to the applicant would also be available for questioning. In addition
to the oral testhnony, there would be a period of fifteen days from close of
hearing for acceptance of written comments and protests; and these would be
transmitted to applicants, interested parties and governmental agencies for their
comments, if any.

PETITION OF WAIANAE ASSOCIATES FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY TO
RECIASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURALTO URBAN CLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE
WAIANAE DISTRICT, OAHU: Described as TNK 8-6-01-4, 168.32 acres.

Hirotoshi Yamamoto of Waianae Associates (in absence of Senator Sakae Takahashi,
who was on reserve duty with the military government) and a party in the venture,
was sworn in and asked to state his business.

Mr. Yamanoto stated that the property in question, although purchased about two
years ago, could not be developed previously, due to water shortage. Development
was also hindered during the consideration of the Waianae Section of the General
Plan for the City and County of Honolulu, which was adopted November of 1961 and
cleared the way for urban development in the area. The Land Use Commission then
designated the area as agricultural. He added that property taxes were now being
assessed on the basis of over $5,000 per acre, more suitable for residential land.
Also, interest of over $4,000 is being paid every month.

Chainnan Bryan asked the KO to describe the subject property. The XO pointed out
the location of the request on a map, and explained that the property totals
298.332 acres between the crest of Puu Pahehe on the north and Puu Mailiilii, mauka
of Watanae. The valley is bisected by Lualualei Road, leaving a little less than
half of the property on the south side of the road and approximately 168 acres on
the north side. The farthest makai portion of the property is already in an urban
area.

Mr. Yamamoto called attention to the fact that adjacent to the property is a lime
plant operated by Gaspro, Ltd. (Hawaiian Cement Co. receives $1.00 a year for the
lease), which has a 99 year lease from January 29, 1960 with rights of perpetual
renewal and expansional lease. Their area covers approximately seven acres and
will probably operate perpetually.

Questionswere deferred until the XO gave the staff report.

The XO stated that, before giving testimony, he would like to ask le8al counsel
whether he would have to disqualify himself from making a recommendation, since
he had previously been involved in making suggestions as to the physical layout
design of the subject property, when he was employed in the Department of Planning
and Research.

In answer to questions of Mr. Shigezawa, the XO stated that he had no interest in
the property; he was never retained by anyone to make recommendations regarding
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the property, and did so as part of his former duties with the Department of
Planning and Research. He stated that he had no reason to believe that his
recommendation now would be other than impartial and objective.

Mr. Yamamoto gave his consent for the XO to speak; and the Commission concurred.

The XO was sworn in and again described the property and its location. He stated
that since the more level portions of the area were requested for expansion of the
town of Waianae into adjacent land not suitable for agriculture, and were shown

on both the State and City Council general plans for urban designation, the
6taff would recommend that the urban line be changed to follow the urban lines of
the City and County general plan; leaving in Agricultural classification the very
steep portion, generally that over twenty percent in slope, since it would not
affect the petitioners' interests and was not suitable for urban development.

Mr. Yamamoto requested that the petitioners' engineers set the boundary line
because the water pressure and street layouts would depend on the elevation
contour. At present the engineers are being hindered fran making a final report
because it involves sewage treatment plans by the city which have not materialized.
Also, after City Planning approves the subdivision, the developers will be

satisfied with the elevation boundaries set by the city engineers.

In answer to Commissioner Gregg's question as to whether the original request
referred to zoning the entire piece of property, Mr. Yamanoto replied in the
affirmative.

Chairman asked if the City and County had submitted any communications and the XO

read letters in which (1) the City Council supported the petition, inasmuch as the
request conforms with the adopted general plan; and (2) the City Planning
Commission recommended that the agricultural boundary be amended to conform with
the petitioners' request for the same reason. These letters were made part of
the record.

Commissioner Suna questioned the fact that City Planning recommended the entire
area be zoned to urban classification; and that this did not agree with the KO's

recommendation.

Chairman Bryan stated that an answer would be given as soon as possible although
September 16 would be the earliest. The matter of an earlier indication would be

referred to the Attorney General's office, since the Commission had been advised
that, technically, no action or declaration of intention can be given prior to
45 days. Mr. Yamamoto was asked to be present at the August 21 hearing in order
to draw conclusions and hear any interpretation of regulations. The public
hearing was closed in the matter of Waianae Associates.
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PETITION OF YAMAGUCHI ET AL FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY TO

RECLASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURALTO URBAN CLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE

NANAKULI AREA, QAHU: Described as TEK 8-7-09-1, 398.438 acres.

Upon request of the Chairman, George K. Nakamura, attorney at law, entered his
name as a matter of record as attorney for the petitioners in this case, and
stated that he would make a general statement of reasons supporting the petition.

The XO, in answer to question of the Chairman, stated that the applicant, the
City Planning Commission and City Council had been notified of the hearing. He

proceeded to describe the subject property near Nanakuli, and pointed out the
alignment of the future major highway planned to pass throu8h the area.

Mr. Nakamura stated that for the purposes of more specific identity, the particular
parcel fronts Lualualei Road leading up to the Naval station and the Kaiser
Permanente Cement plant is located across the gate. The actual lower boundary
if approximately 200 feet mauka of the existing Farrington highway. The land 16

not susceptible to agricultural farming, as it is predeminantly coral outcrop
overrun with kiawe trees; and is more a semi-industrial area. During the course
of the past few months the City Planning Commission has considered the petitioners'
request for a change in the general plan (which designated the area as open
space use); and on file is such a petition to change the general plan in
conformance with the request for residential and golf course use, as set forth
in the map. In a communication from the City Planning Commission, dated
July 26, 1962, the petitioners were informed that a public hearing was held to
consider such action, with recommendation for approval; and the office of the
Corporation Counsel is prepared to receive the matter to make such a change.
Mr. George Houghtailing is retained as principal planning consultant and can give
any detailed reasoning of matters in consideration.

In answer to a question by the KO, Mr. Nakamura stated that, with respect to the
actual area desired for rezoning to Urban, it is only that which is colored yellow
and green (within the 398./ acres as shown on the petitioners' submitted map);
and the petitioners have no real interest in rezoning the remainder. Whether the
Commission should decide to leave it in an Agricultural district or change it to
a Conservation district would make no difference to the petitioners.

The Chairman requested that the staff make its report.

The KO read letters as follows (and which were made a part of the record):
1. from the City Planning Commission, recommending approval as follows:

a. designate a portion of existing open space area to residential;
b. adjust open space boundary accordingly;
c. amend temporary district boundary by designating a portion of the

agricultural zone to an urban zone.
2. from the City Council, deferring action on any recommendations for

further study.
3. from the State Department of Health: letter addressed to Mr. Lee

(May 11, 1962) from Francis Woo of the Health Department recommending that
the City Planning Commission carefully evaluate the situation due to
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present industrial use. The department recommended that, in the event
that the subdivision cannot be prevented, the area should be properly
sewered.

The XO asked Mr. Houghtailing whether the petitioned area had access to Farrington
Highway via the Navy's Lualualei Road, and received an affirmative reply.

The XO stated that the staff recommendation was for approval of reclassification
of the less-steep portions of the area to Urban designation, which would include
the lower triangle and a sliver of the remaining, eastern portion; leaving the
land generally over 20% in slope in Agricultural classification. This addition
would allow for expansion of the urban center of Nanakuli into an area with little

if any agricultural potential. He stated that although there might be reason for
concern (for reasons of health, due to the aerial effluent from the cement plant
across the road), as to whether the area was to be developed into residential use,

the specific types of intensive urban uses to be allowed were more properly the
business of the local planning agency.

There followed considerable discussion regarding the problem of setting a line
between areas suitable for urban development as opposed to areas unsuitable,
based on slope of land as a criterion. Chairman Bryan stated that the decision
as to where the 20% line would fall should be left with the County Planning
Commission and County authorities.

The Chairman informed Mr. Nakamura that the earliest reply the Commission could
make would be on September 18, 1962, but that if it is determined, between the

present time and that date, that there is the possibility of giving an earlier
answer, the Commission would try to do it.

The public hearing was closed in the case of Yamaguchi et al.

PETITION OF M. KIDO ET AL FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY TO

RECIASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURALTO URBAN CLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE

HAUULA AREA, OAHU: Described as TMK 5-4-04: 4, 5 & 7; 214.591 acres.

Mr. Mitsuyuki Kido introduced himself and his partners and stated that they have

retained Mr. George Houghtailing as their planning consultant; and that
Mr. Houghtailing would represent them at this hearing. Mr. Houghtailing was sworn

in.
Upon request by the Chairman, the XO outlined the particular area involved,
describing the property and giving the location, which is just north of Hauu1a on

the Windward side of Oahu.

Mr. Houghtailing stated that the petitioners had filed for a change of land use

classification, because for over a period of a year the subsequent owners as well
as the owners had made application to the Planning Commission for subdivision of
this area. He added that the area as outlined by Mr. Darnell is in the path of
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urbanization between Laie and Hauula. Laie is a growing community and this portionis very close to Laie where there are modern facilities, a college which is locatedalong a good beach frontage, and which has a residential development for beachlots, and a monastery in the vicinity. He further gave the history of theproposed development; how the petitioners met the standards of the Board of WaterSupply and Highway Department; and how the matter has been deferred many times bythe City and County.

The XO, upon request by the Chairman to give the staff report, presented thecommunications received from the City Planning Department and the City Councilwhich were made a part of the record:
1. from City Planning Department, recommending that the petition be grantedand that the district boundary line be relocated in accordance with theGeneral Plan proposed by the City Planning Department; stating that thesubdivision was disapprovedbecause of the minimum lot size requirement offive acres under the State Land Use Commission regulations. (The PlanningDepartment also posed a question to the Commission, asking whether, inthe matter of subdivisions such as this, the Planning Director can deferdisapproval or approval on such subdivision until a decision is made bythe Land Use Commission. Chairman Bryan deferred answering this question

until after the hearing.)
2. from the City Council, recommending approval of the petition, and statingthat the request was in conformity with the General Plan adopted by theCity Council.

The XO stated that the staff recommendation was that the urban district boundarybe changed to conform to the line showing the limits of intensive urban uses, whichhas been set by the City and County of Honolulu, as shown on the plan posted on theHearing Room wall.
Commissioner Sunn questioned whether the plan referred to was a proposed GeneralPlan, or an adopted General Plan.
Mr. Houghtailing stated that the plan was adopted the same day the letter waswritten to the petitioners disapproving the subdivision (June 19, 1962).

Commissioner Kanemoto asked Mr. Houghtailing if the City Plan boundary is the same
as his boundary, to which Mr. Houghtailing replied in the affirmative.
The XO continued with the reasons for staff recommendation. He stated that,althou8h the portion of the area recommended for Urban classification is suitablefor some type of intensive agriculture (since it was previously planted in sugarcane), this is one of the areas on Oahu that was considered too small in extent toattempt to save; and that urban pressure to expand Hauula would eventually forcethis area out of agriculture. It is not presently in agricultural use. The Stateand City-County general plans both call for a major highway alignment through theproperty at the foot of the pali, but the State Highway division has set noalignment in this area.
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Chairman Bryan raised a question regarding the adjacent agricultural land on thesouth side, stating that this parcel would still be in an agricultural districtbordered on two sides by urban districts, and he wondered whether urban classifi-cation should not go all the way across the stream to the south of the property.
The XO stated that the urban district does not cross the highway in the vicinityof the stream at present.

Chairman Bryan replied that that was what he was getting at: one slice of agri-cultural land would be left down the middle.

Commissioner Sunn stated that the question is whether or not the Commission should
zone more land into Urban, and follow the General Plan?

Mr. Houghtailing stated that the extra area in question is in the path of ubaniza•
tion; and that if the Land Use Commission wants to include more, the petitioners
would have no objection, because it looks like that is what it should be. Hefurther stated that there is an urgency in the petitioners' matter, in that things
have lapsed since 1961 and the development is still in the application process.
They want to move along and there are people who are interested in same of thebusiness areas right now.

The Chairman noted that the staff report was given orally.
Chairman Bryan informed Mr. Houghtailing that September 18th was the earliest datethat the Commission could make its decision; but that if it is found that there is
a possibility that the LUC could give an answer sooner, he would be contacted
immediately. He declared that all maps, letters, and documents referred to in thismorning's hearing be made part of the record.

The public hearing closed in the matter of M. Kido et al.
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